(b) where the number of years optioned exceeds three (3), the 
Performer at the time of granting the option is entitled to receive a 
fee of not less than two hundred percent (200%) of the applicable 
minimum fees; and 

(c) the Contracted Fee payable for each successive year optioned is at 
least one hundred and fifteen percent (115%) of the previous year’s 
Contracted Fee; 

(d) the option for each successive year specifies the guaranteed 
engagement for each year of the option contract (e.g., the number 
of days, weeks, or Episodes); 

(e) the option for subsequent seasons shall be effective only if